STATE OF VERMONT
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN RE: JAMESON LANE INC. D/B/A WHAT ALES YOU
152 ST. PAUL STREET
BURLINGTON, VERMONT

DECISION

The Liquor Control Board (“LCB”) held proceedings in Montpelier, Vermont on February 4,
2015 to consider suspension or revocation of the Licensee, Jameson Lane, Inc. d/b/a What Ales You’s
First and Third-Class Liquor Licenses for an alleged violation of General Regulation 45. Specifically,
Licensee is alleged to have failed to pay its employees on a fixed salary or hourly basis with the required
withholdings deducted from their wages and the required reporting of such withholdings made to the
Department of Labor.

Licensee was present and appeared through Todd Ellsworth, owner, who offered sworn
testimony. The Department of Liquor Control (“DLC”) was present and represented by Jacob A.
Humbert, Esq., Assistant Attorney General. Jay Clark, Investigator of the Vermont Department of
Labor, offered sworn testimony on DLC’s behalf.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I DLC alleges that Licensee violated General Regulation Number 45, which reads:

All licensee employees must be hired by the licensee and paid on a fixed
salary or hourly basis. All employees must have the required withholdings
deducted from their wages and the required reporting of such withholdings
must be made to the Vermont Department of Labor. A first, second and/or
third class licensee shall not contract out any work, labor or services
directly or indirectly related to the preparation, sale or service of alcoholic
beverages. All such duties shall be performed by individuals who are
employees in fact and by law.

2, Notice was proper. Licensee appeared.

3. Licensee, through Mr. Ellsworth’s testimony, conceded all violations on the record and
under oath, including failing to pay its employees since May 2014, rendering it
unnecessary to set forth at length additional factual findings.

4. It must be noted that Licensee also conceded that its violation is ongoing; its employees
have still not been paid. No reasonable excuse was offered for this ongoing failure.
Licensee testified, however, that checks have been prepared for distribution to its
employees shortly.
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5. The Board wishes to craft an appropriate sanction that will balance the reality that this
Licensee’s misconduct should be punished with the overriding goal of shielding
Licensee’s still-unpaid employees from further harm.

ORDER

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board finds that Licensee
violated General Regulation Number 45 and hereby ORDERS as follows:

L. All employees of Licensee, past and current, are to be paid in full immediately any and
all wages earned from May 2014 to and including the present.

2. Proof of good standing with the Department of Labor and Department of Taxes must be
received by DLC no later than the close of business on Monday, February 9, 2015. If
such proof is not received by DLC by then, Licensee’s liquor licenses will be suspended
until such time as proof of good standing is received.

3. Licensee will be required to appear at the Wednesday, March 4, 2015 Board Hearing with
evidence to prove that all employees of the Licensee, past and current, have been paid in
full from May 2014 to the date of the Board Hearing. The burden of proof is on
- licensee. Failure to.appear-and/or comply.with this requirement will result in sanctions,
including potential fines and/or possible revocation of all liquor licenses.

DATED at Montpelier, Vermont this 4™ day of February 2015

VERMONT LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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Stephanie O’Brien, Chair
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